

**LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 1

Sponsor:

Printer's No. 226

- 1 Amend Bill, page 5, by inserting between lines 7 and 8  
2 "Fund." The Excess Scholarship Fund established in this  
3 subarticle.
- 4 Amend Bill, page 5, by inserting between lines 11 and 12  
5 "Kindergarten." A one-year formal kindergarten program that  
6 occurs during the school year immediately prior to first grade.
- 7 Amend Bill, page 7, line 6, by striking out "or" and  
8 inserting a comma
- 9 Amend Bill, page 7, line 7, by inserting after "school"  
10 , a school that does not draw its student body from a particular  
11 attendance boundary or a school with a specialized academic  
12 program that has specific admissions criteria
- 13 Amend Bill, page 7, line 18, by inserting after "membership"  
14 minus the amount of reimbursement to the school district  
15 for pupil transportation under section 2541
- 16 Amend Bill, page 7, line 30, by striking out "Attended" and  
17 inserting  
18 Either attended
- 19 Amend Bill, page 8, line 1, by inserting after "year"  
20 or will be a kindergarten student during the 2011-2012  
21 school year
- 22 Amend Bill, page 8, lines 8 through 12, by striking out  
23 "satisfy" in line 8, all of lines 9 through 11 and "(ii) Will"  
24 in line 12 and inserting  
25 will
- 26 Amend Bill, page 14, line 10, by striking out

1 "Notwithstanding any provisions of" and inserting  
2 (1) Notwithstanding any provisions of  
3 Amend Bill, page 14, by inserting between lines 22 and 23  
4 (2) Transportation of a student under this subsection  
5 shall be subject to reimbursement under section 2541.  
6 Amend Bill, page 18, lines 26 through 30; page 19, lines 1  
7 through 6, by striking out all of said lines on said pages and  
8 inserting  
9 (2) In no case shall the combined amount of the  
10 Amend Bill, page 19, line 7, by striking out "the" and  
11 inserting  
12 any  
13 Amend Bill, page 19, line 25, by inserting after "year"  
14 and each school year thereafter  
15 Amend Bill, page 19, line 29, by inserting after "department"  
16 and moneys available in the fund  
17 Amend Bill, page 20, line 1, by striking out "appropriated"  
18 and inserting  
19 available  
20 Amend Bill, page 20, line 8, by inserting after "year"  
21 and moneys in the fund  
22 Amend Bill, page 23, line 11, by inserting after "district"  
23 or in a charter school or cyber charter school  
24 Amend Bill, page 42, line 2, by striking out "advance"  
25 Amend Bill, page 42, lines 3 and 4, by striking out "in Group  
26 1 and Group" in line 3 and "2" in line 4  
27 Amend Bill, page 43, line 9, by inserting after "available"  
28 on July 1  
29 Amend Bill, page 43, line 11, by inserting after "approved"  
30 , on a pro rata basis within that group if necessary.  
31 Thereafter, the department shall approve the applications

1           of all business firms

2           Amend Bill, page 43, line 12, by striking out ", beginning on  
3 July 1. If, on any day, the" and inserting

4           . If, on any day after July 1, the cumulative

5           Amend Bill, page 43, lines 13 and 14, by striking out "under  
6 subparagraphs (i) and" in line 13 and "(ii)" in line 14

7           Amend Bill, page 43, lines 14 and 15, by striking out "by  
8 Group" in line 14 and "3 firms" in line 15

9           Amend Bill, page 43, line 23, by striking out "shall not  
10 exceed \$100,000,000" and inserting

11           for scholarship organizations and educational improvement  
12 organizations shall not exceed \$92,000,000